RECEWVED

CORTRACT MAHAGEMERT

WORK AUTHORIZATION # CM2096-W2d5AUG 26 P 1: 25
NASSAU COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RFQ/BID NO. NC13-033

Consultant: S2L, Incorporated
Contract Number: CM2096

Contact Name: Sam Levin, P.E,
Contact Number: 407-475-9163
Email: Slevin@s2Li.com

CURRENT WORK AUTHORIZATION

Project Short Title: Operation, Monitoring, Maintenance and Reporting for the Landfill Gas
Collection and Control System at the West Nassau Class I Landfill

Date Submitted 082172014

Amount §174,387.83

Scheduted Completion | 09/30/2015

This Work Authorization is to the AGREEMENT between Nassau County and the
Consultant known as the Continuing Contract for Professional Engineering Services -
Solid Waste Landfills and Other Related Ancillary Facilities for Nassau County, Florida,
dated April 16, 2014, The services to be provided under this Work Authorization are as
follows:

ARTICLE 1. Services Described as:

S2Li will provide for the operation, monitoring, maintenance, and reporting of the
Landfill Gas (LFG) Collection and Control systems at the West Nassau Landfill, in
accordance with the scope of services, attached hereto as Attachment “A”,

ARTICLE 2. Time Schedule
Work under this Work Authorization is for the period of October 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2015.

ARTICLE 3. Budget

The cost estimate to conduct the Work as described in the Scope of Services is
$174,387.83. A detailed breakdown for each tasks with the estimated labor hours and
expenses are included in the Exhibit | of Attachment “A”.

Article 4, Other Provisions

The Services covered by this Work Authorization will be performed in accordance with
the provisions set forth in the AGREEMENT referenced above and any of its attachments
or schedules. Additional terms or contract provisions whether submitted purposely or
inadvertently, shall have no force or effect. This Work Authorization will become a part
of the referenced AGREEMENT when executed by both parties,

C5 - 24




In presenting this Work Authorization, Consultant agrees that:

Unless detailed herein, all drawings, data, electronic files and other information required
for this Work Authorization has been accepted by Consultant. Specifically, all electronic
files have been reviewed and accepted for the purposes of this Work assignment, Any
additional information, including detailed scope of services are attached.

AGREED TO BY: 82i, Incorporated

BY: A LA
Print Name Samuel B Levm
Title: President
Date: August 22, 2014

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED BY NASSAY COUNTY:

Director of Public Waorks:

Board of County Commissioners, Chair:

Ex-Officto Clerk:

County Attorney:

APPROVED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, the 22ndday of _September 2014

ACCOUNT NO.: 70361534-531325 § 40,109.20 (23%)
70362534-531325 $134,278.63 (77%)

ATTESTATION: Only to Authenticity
s 7




ATTACHMENT "A"

Scope of Services

Operation, Monitoring, Maintenance, and Reporting
for the
Landfill Gas Collection and Control System
at the
West Nassau Class | Landfill

County Contract Number: CM2096-WAQ05
$2Li Project Number: 14-554

Work Authorization Service Period: Fiscal Year 2015 (October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015)

This Work will provide for the operation, monitoring, maintenance, and reporting of the Landfill Gas {LFG)
Cotlection and Control System (CCS or LFGCCS) at the West Nassau Landfill. The existing systems at the Landfill
consist of approximately 50 vertical gas wells, 5 condensate pump station, 12 condensate connections to the
leachate collection system risers, LFG header and lateral piping, control valves, 2 air compressors, blower and
control station, and 1 candlestick flare. Under the scape of work for this Contract, S2L, Incorporated (S2Li) and
its team of subconsuitants shall perform four categories of service during a service time period, beginning on
the contract date, which includes the following:

Task1l a) Routine operation and monitoring of the blower flare station, extraction well system and
conveyance piping;
b) Annual LFG Flare Visible Emission Testing; and
c) Reporting.

Task 2 Non-routine scheduled maintenance.

Task 3 Non-routine unscheduled emergency services.
Task 4 Parts and subcontractors for non-routine services.
Task 5 Miscellaneous Services.

1t should be noted that this scope of services is for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015,
County Responsibilities
in general, the County shall:

1. Provide access to the site at reasonable times.

2. Provide S2Li with records and copies of previous operations and monitoring reports, permits,
maintenance reports, past semi-annual and annual reports to regulatory agencies, operation and
maintenance manuals, operations plans, and correspondences to and from regulatory agencies.

3. Provide a Landtec GEM2000, GEM5000, or equivalent to measure LFG flow rates, composition, and
pressures at each wellhead, header/lateral piping and at the flare stations. The County is responsible
for satisfying the manufacturer's recommended factory maintenance of the instrument {every six
months for the GEM2000 or every 12 months for the GEM5000), as wel as any unscheduled repair or




maintenance of the instrument).  If the County cannot provide a calibrated gas measuring unit, S2Li
will provide a unit and bill the County as a rental unit under Task 4.

4. Provide, replace, and store the Flare Station LFG flow chart, A continuous LFG flow monitoring system
and recorder must continue to be provided and be maintained in order to comply with monthly
greenhouse gas {GHG) monitoring.

5. Respond to system dialer alert and alarms such as flare outages, blower shutdown, etc. and attempt
to determine system fault and, if possible, restart the system. If the system cannot be restarted to
normal continuous operations, notify S2Li to assist as provided under Task 3.

6. Record information into Startup, Shutdown, and Malfunction {SSM) Plan forms and provide to S2Li.
Report to S2Li any necessary changes.

7. By March 1% of each year, provide S2Li any necessary records for the Title V annual operating report
(due April 1%t of each year).

8. Provide quarterly monitoring and reporting of the landfill's perimeter gas probes to Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP} per Specific Condition No. 18a (2010) of the closure
and long-term care permit.

9, Check the air compressor systems.

10. Replace or maintain compressed (nitrogen or air) gas canisters for operation of the automatic control
valves and propane gas canisters for operation of the flare.

11. Provide for additional spare parts or other equipment if not sufficiently budgeted under this work
authorization.

12. Pay for any required permit fees.

The West Nassau LFG Coliection System is operated to vent all collected LFG to an open flare operated in
compliance with New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) requirements. In the event that the collection
system is inoperable, it will be shut down and any valves in the LFGCCS contributing to the venting of gas to
the atmosphere will be closed within one hour, NSPS operational and testing requirements apply at all times,
except during periods of start-up, shutdown, or malfunction, provided that the duration of start-up, shutdown,
or malfunction does not exceed five days for collection systems and does not exceed one hour for treatment
and control devices {i.e. flares).

Schedule

Work under the Scope of Services provided helow will begin October 1, 2014 and run through this service
period ending September 30, 2015.

Cost Estimate

The cost estimate to conduct the Work as described in the below listed Scope of Services is $174,387.83. A
detailed breakdown for each task with the estimated labor hours and expenses is included in the attached
Exhibit 1. Costs will be invoiced on a time and materials basis. The County will be notified when the overall
project budget is nearing its limit.

Scope of Services
Task 1 — Routine Operation, Monitoring, Adjustments, and Reporting
The LFG collection and control systems for the West Nassau Landfill will be operated, maintained, and
monitored in accordance with NSPS requirements per 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60 Subpart WWW,

including pertinent calibrations, monitoring, and reporting. Operation and monitoring will include, but not be
limited to, the following schedule:




1,1 Blower/Flare Station

A. Monthly Blower/flare Station Checks

S2Li will visit the site once per month to perform the following services:

1.

9.

10.

Measure and record LFG composition (methane, carbon dioxide, oxygen, and balance gas
percent by volume), pressure, and temperature at the flare inlet. This information will be
utilized as part of the annual GHG reporting requirements.

Record LFG flow rate to the flare and thermocouple temperature as displayed on the chart
recorder or control panel indicator.

Measure and record pressure at the condensate knockout pot, the blower inlet and outiet,
the flame arrester inlet and outlet, and the pressure drop across the flame arrester.

Adjust the system to increase or decrease the LFG flow depending on the monitoring data to
maintain proper gas qguality and provide sufficient vacuum to the extraction system.

Minor items such as damaged monitoring ports and temperature gauges will be repaired or
reptaced when encountered. Major repair problems will be reported to the County
immediately and covered under Task 2 as appropriate.

Check flare pilot system and propane cylinder levels.

Check compressed nitrogen or air cylinder levels for operation of the main automatic control
valves.

Observe and record any problems with equipment including any flare shutdowns. Check and
adjust controller set points.

Check air compressors’ operation ncluding above ground air lines..

Check and add grease (if needed) for the blower bearings.

B. Quarterly Blower/Flare Station Checks

S2Li will visit the site quarterly (may be conducted during a normal meonthly visit) to do the
following:

1. Compressors’ belt replacement (as needed).

2

Blow out compressors’ airline (as needed).

3. Replace blower bearing grease. Services required will be addressed under Tasks 2 and 4.

C. Annual Blower/Flare Station Checks

S2LI will visit the site once per year to do the following:

1.

w

Conduct a system test in cooperation with the County. Test all blower/flare controls, meters,
chart recorders, and automatic feature functions including startup and shutdown checks,
emergency shutdown valve function, and emergency call out check.

Calibrate gas flow meters. (Provide County with calibration certification documentation.)
Check and clean the flare arrestor and knock-out pot.

Clean the UV eye in the flare stack.




1.2

LFG Extraction System

A. Monthly LFG Extraction Systems Checks and Tuning

S2LE will visit the site at least once per month to do the following:

1. All system components shall be checked for proper operation in accordance with NSPS
requirements 40 CFR 60.

2. Perform preventive and corrective maintenance relative to the LFG Extraction Systems in
accordance with applicable federal and state laws, regulations, and permits and generally
accepted or recommended industry maintenance practices, procedures and standards.
Additional adjustments may be required to address odor concerns. Note: This service may be
required under Tasks 2, 3, and 4,

3, At each well extraction point, the following shall be measured and/or observed and recorded.

a.
b.

LFG flow rate.

LFG composition (methane, carbon dioxide, oxygen, and balance gases). Oxygen levels
above 5 percent shall be noted and addressed per NSPS requirements.

LFG pressure - Pressures shall be noted and addressed per NSPS requirements, {Note:
Since the landfifl was closed with the use of geomembrane or synthetic cover, positive
pressures are aflowed. However, the facifity will be tuned such that each well will be pulling
a vacuum, If possible).

LFG temperature - Temperatures equal to or above 131 degrees Fahrenheit shall be noted
and addressed per NSPS reguirements.

The condition of the well head piping and well bore seal condition at the landfill surface.

in conjunction with the once per month monitoring, adjustments to the system shall be
made as required to maintain odor control, system balance, and NSPS compliance, if
pressure, composition, and temperature exceedances as noted above cannot be corrected
within 15 days by adjusting the system, S2Li will notify the County and the FDEP. A plan
will be developed by S2Li with County input and with the Subcontractor’s assistance, to
correct the exceedance within 120 calendar days. Any such corrective actions shall be
conducted in accordance with Tasks 2, 3, and 4.

Check condensate handling system for proper operation.  Perform an external
inspection of condensate sumps, condensate traps, pump stations, and condensate
discharge locations. Where the pumps discharge to an above ground well riser or below
ground injection system, visually confirm that liquid is being pumped.

Report to the County within 24 hours of measurement or chservation, any abnormal
readings of LFG temperature {131 degrees Fahrenheit or greater, oxygen levels above 5
percent) or other observations (such as a smoky odor or substantial waste settlement)
which may be indicative of a subsurface landfill fire. This reporting procedure is not
necessary for wells operating under an “Alternative Operating Procedure (AOP)" as
allowed under the Title V permit.

There may be a need for follow-up work related to retesting after adjustment to the wellfield
system, per NSPS requirements, or for any corrections to the system. One additional day per
month has been budgeted for retesting of wells and connections points found to be out of
compliance during the routine monthly monitoring event. This work does not include any non-
routine services included under Tasks 2, 3 and 4.




B. Annual LFG Extraction System Checks
S2Li will visit the site once per year to perform the following services:
1. Condensate pumps shall be pulled and inspected.
2. Exercise all valves annually (to be completed by September 30, 2015},

The wellhead valves will be exercised on an annual basis. If it reaches a point where five valves
failed the exercising procedure, the exercising of the valves will be discontinued until after the
valves are either repaired or replaced. Upon approval by the County, work to repair or
replace the items identified under this task will be billed under Tasks 2 and 4 assuming
sufficient funds are available,

3. Surface Emission Testing (Annual Testing)

The West Nassau Landfill gas extraction and flaring system is operated to prevent methane
concentrations from exceeding 500 parts per million by volume (ppm,) above background
levels at the surface of the landfill. To determine if this level is exceeded, surface testing is
performed around the perimeter of the collection area and along a pattern that traverses the
landfill at 30 meter intervals, and where visual observations indicate elevated concentrations
of landfill gas, such as distressed vegetation and cracks or seeps in the cover. A surface
monitoring design plan has been developed that includes a topographical map with the
monitoring route and the rationale for any site-specific deviations from the 30 meter intervals.
A monitoring probe will be kept within 2 to 4 inches of the landfill surface while continuous
sampling is performed. Surface emissions testing Is performed using an NSPS-compliant
portable monitor and in compliance with all NSPS procedures. Results from the surface
monitoring will be included in the semi-annual NSPS report submitted to FDEP. The testing
day will be scheduled during typical weather conditions for the time of year but may need to
be changed due to forecasted heavy rains or unseasonably high winds.

Because no exceedances have occurred in at least the past three quarterly surface emission
monitoring periods, the County is allowed to reduce the frequency of surface testing to once
per year, as long as there are no additional exceedances recorded during subsequent testing
periods. If exceedances do occur, additional testing periods will be required, These additional
testing or retesting events are not included in this scope of services and can be provided as an
additional service or provided as a component of unscheduled maintenance, as described
within Task 2,

Any reading of 500 ppm, or more above background measured at any location during the
surface emissions testing, is recorded as a monitored exceedance. In the event of an
exceedance, the County will be notified, and corrective actions implemented as described
below. The exceedance is not a violation of the NSPS operational requirements as long as the
following actions are taken:

s The location of each monitored exceedance will be marked and the location recorded;

e Cover maintenance or adjustments to the vacuum of the adjacent wells to increase the
LFG collection in the vicinity of each exceedance will be made and the location will be
retested within ten calendar days of the initial exceedance;




« if retesting of the location shows a second exceedance, additional corrective action(s) will
be taken and the location will be monitored again within ten days of the second
exceedance;

¢ Any location that initially showed an exceedance but has a methane concentration less
than 500 ppm, methane above background at the time of the ten-day retesting, will be
retested one month from the initial exceedance. If the one-month retesting shows a
concentration less than 500 ppm, above background, no further monitoring is required
until the next quarterly monitoring period, If the one-month retesting shows an
exceedance, corrective action will be taken and the location will be monitored within ten
days of the second exceedance, or additional corrective actions (listed below) will be
taken; and

¢ For any location where monitored methane concentrations equal or exceed 500 ppm,
above background three times within a quarterly period, corrective actions will be taken.
Corrective actions will include a new well or other collection device that will be installed
within 120 days of the initial exceedance, An alternative remedy, if approved, may include
upgrading the blower(s), header pipe(s), and/or control device(s).

1.3 Annual LFG Flare Visible Emission Testing and Reporting {by August 2015}

For the flare, the following is to be completed:

A. Prepare a notification letter for submittal by the County to the FDEP. Notification is required to
be submitted 15 days before testing begins.

B. Conduct a visible emissions test for each flare in accordance with U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) Method 22. The maximum allowable visible emissions may not exceed 20 percent.

C. Prepare a test report summarizing the test requirements, conditions during the test, and test
results. The report shall include the information required by Chapter 62-297, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and U.S. EPA Method 22. A draft of the report will be submitted to
the County for review within 15 days of completion of the test. After review and approval by the
County, the final report will be submitted to FDEP within 30 days of the test.

1.4 Reporting

A. Monthly Reporting

I

A summary report shall be submitted to the County around the 15" of each month
summarizing the previous month of operation including the NSPS report utilizing an online
data base program.

All wellhead monitoring data required under the NSP5 shall be kept on file. The monthly
report shall include wellhead readings of gas composition (methane, carbon dioxide, oxygen,
and balance gas), pressure, temperature, and flow rate. Readings and comments shall also
be included for rechecks of wells that are out of compliance with the NSPS wellhead operating
criteria. The report shall detail the cause of the non-compliance, all remedial actions taken to
correct the non-compliance, any future work that may be necessary to keep the wells in
compliance with the NSPS requirements, and any other information as required under this
Task.




iil.

Flare station data to be included in the report shall include gas composition and temperature,
vacuum applied to the header system, and flow rate.

Any condensate management system monitoring data shall also be provided in the monthly
report.

The monthly report shall detail ali work conducted and confirm the system is being maintained
in compliance with the NSPS.  Any corrections conducted on the system or reguired to be
conducted shall be listed. The report shall include a narrative summary of any significant
trends in the monitoring data and explanations of anomalous data. Recommendations shall
also be provided regarding potential non-routine repairs that are anticipated.

Semi-Annual Reporting

This task addresses the semi-annual reports reguired by the facility’s Title V Operation Permit.
These reports will be prepared for submittal by the following dates:

2015 First Semi-Annual Report: by January 30, 2015.
2015 Second Semi-Annual Report: by july 30, 2015.

Semi-Annual NSPS Report

S2Li will prepare semi-annual reports required under 40 CFR 60.757{f) and (g), and will include
the following information:

¢ Value and length of time for exceedance of applicable monitoring parameters.

* Description and duration of all periods when the control device was not operating for a
period exceeding one hour and the length of time the control device was not in operation.

» List of periods when the collection system was not operating in excess of five days.

* Description and duration of all periods when the gas stream was diverted from the control
device through the bypass line.

s The location of each exceedance of the 500 ppm, volatile organic compounds (VOC) as
methane surface emission criteria.

* A diagram of the collection system showing all wells and collectors, including the areas
excluded from collection and the areas into which the system are added in the future. This
diagram will be provided by the County and include all new work that occurred during the
reporting period.




ii. Semi-Annual SSM Report

S2Li will prepare semi-annual reports which will include the number of SSM events and
whether or not 5SM Plan procedures were followed. This information will be incorporated into
the semi-annual NSPS report. Any changes required to be made to the $5M Plan are not
included in this scope of services.

iit. Report Submittal

S2Li will provide one draft copy of the NSPS report for the County’s review. Upon receipt of
comments from the County, S2Li will submit one copy of the signed and sealed semi-annual
reports to FDEP, and one copy for the County’s files. Additionally, an electronic copy of the
report will also be provided to each recipient.

C. Annual Reporting

1. GHG Reporting. West Nassau Landfill has been subject to the requirements of Title 40 of the
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 98: Mandatory GHG Reporting because it emits GHG
in amounts greater than 25,000 metric tons or more of carbon dioxide equivalent (MTCO2e)
per year. As a result, the County has been collecting data and submitting GHG emission reports
every year before March 31 following the year of data collection. $2Li shall utilize the eGGRT
reporting tool available on-line from the USEPA to report GHG emissions. 52Li shall respond
to any questions from USEPA related to this submittal,

2. Annual Title V Operating Report Submission and Emissions Fee. S2Li shail prepare the required
annual operating report for the West Nassau Landfill, and submit the report prior to April 1,
2015 for the reporting year 2014, A draft of the report shall be submitted to the County for its
review, any improvements implemented, and the final submitted electronically via the FDEP
electronic annual operating report {EAOR) submittal process. S2Li shall respond to any
questions from FDEP related to this submittal.

As part of the new process developed by the FDEP, the emissions fee will be calculated by
FDEP’s EAQR software at the time of submission of the annual operating report. 52Li shall
provide the County with a copy of the fee invoice to be paid to FDEP at least three weeks prior
to the Aprif 1°* deadline to assist in the payment of the feas. $2Li shall respond to any questions
from FDEP related to this submittal.

3. Annual Title V Statement of Compliance. S2Li shall prepare the Statement of Compliance
report and associated documentation and calculations demonstrating/documenting the site’s
compliance with its Title V permit during calendar year 2014. This report will be submitted
prior to the March 1% deadline and will list any deviations of the regulatory requirements. The
report and associated back-up material shall be reviewed in draft form by County
representatives, improvements implemented, and the final statement submitted to FDEP, S2Li
shall respond to any questions from FDEP related to this submittal.

4. On-lLine Data Management_ System. S2Li is to provide and maintain an online data
management system.  S2Li is to input data in the data management system collected during
the services conducted under Task 1. County staff will be given access to the system.

8




Task 2 — Non-Routine Scheduled Maintenance

A. S52Li's duties under this section shall include non-routine scheduled maintenance consisting of corrective
repair or maintenance work identified during the monthly monitoring. This work shall include but not
be limited to:

Header and lateral pipe realignment.

Determining water levels in wells.

Adding pumps to wells,

Resetting of pipe supports.

Repairing of broken valves.

Replacing well heads.

Replacing flex hoses (e.g., torn, degraded, needs extension).

Overseeing the repair of all items associated with the landfill cap which resulted from the repair or

movement of header pipes and/or lateral lines.

9. Overseeing the repair of landfill closure liner cap system.

10. Adding new monitoring ports as needed to measure pressure levels,

11. Repairing or replacing damaged or broken monitoring ports, valves, couplings, thermometers, and
clamps.

12. Cleaning and adjusting of the flame arrester.

13. Cleaning and adjusting condensate pumps and components.

14. UV eye cleaning.

15. Replacing flare station components such as thermocouples, etc.

16. Replacing or cleaning the filter within the Knockout Pot at the Flare Station.

17. LFG analytical sampling.

18. Replacing or maintaining propane tanks for operation of the ignition systems.

19. Providing rental equipment.

20. Changing bearing grease for the blower.

21. Having LFG flow meter removed, calibrated, and reinstalled. A temporary rental meter may be
required to be installed and remaved.

22. Assessing, ordering, and/or replacement of parts.

PN RARWENE

B. This type of work under Task 2 is critical for system operation and the required services are difficult to
predict during a contract service period. Some of these services under Task 2 may be provided by a
specialized subcontractor. The number of authorized hours may exceed the amount budgeted for this
work authorization due to the level of effort required under this Task 2. These additional hours may
potentially utilize a porticn of the budget allocated for parts or other services. Payment for Task 2 shall be
billed at the contract hourly rate. All parts and/or rental equipment are to be paid at the delivered cost.
S2Li shall submit a copy of the invoice for the parts used for price verification along with the invoice
submitted to the County for payment under Task 4 — Parts and Subcontracters for Non-Routine Services,
unless the County elects to provide a Purchase Order for the direct purchase of a part. Should a
Subcontractor be required for construction related work, it must be authorized in writing by the County
under Task 4 — Parts and Subcontractors for Non-Routine Services. The total costs for the services provided
under this task is limited to the budgeted amount under this task. I the costs for services is expected to
exceed the budget amount or amount remaining under this task, S2Li will notify the County and alternative
funding will be obtained.




Task 3 - Non-Routine Unscheduled Emergency Services

S2Li duties under this task include events that require immediate response to assist County personnel. Due to
the urgent nature of these items, they cannot be scheduled. The events and services under this task could
include, but are not limited to:

Blower/Flare Station shut down;

Repair of main header or lateral line breaks;

Response to odor complaints;

Installing replacement extraction wells;

Repair/maintenance and troubleshooting of the blowers and flare; and
The detection of LFG migration,

D oo oo

Sampling of LFG composition and pressures within various locations of the header pipe may also be necessary
to diagnose problems within the LFG collection system, such as condensate accumulation, pipe obstructions,
broken valves, etc.

S2Liis available to be contacted 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and if required, can be on-site within 24 hours
of notification.

S2Li Contact: Cmar E. Smith, P.E.,, V.P,,
Regional Manager
Tel; 770-517-9759
Cell; 770-330-1638
Alt, Tek: 407-475-9163

Work under this task shall be conducted upon authorization by the County and shall be billed at the hourly
contract rate for Task 3, All parts are to be paid at the delivered cost, Should a Subcontractor be required for
specialty related work, it must be authorized in writing by the County under this Task 3 or Task 4 — Parts and
Subcontractors for Non-Routine Services.

The total costs for the services provided under this task is limited to the budgeted amount under this task. if
the costs for services is expected to exceed the budget amount or amount remaining under this task, S2Li will
notify the County and alternative funding will be gbtained.

Task 4 - Parts and Subcontractors for Non-Routine Services

A. Required parts and/or rental equipment provided by S2Li's services under Tasks 2 and 3 are to be paid
under Task 4. All parts or equipment are to be paid at the delivered cost.  52Li shall submit a copy of
the invoice for the parts or rental equipment used for price verification along with the invoice submitted
to the County for payment from the funds allocated for Task 4 — Parts and Subcontractors.

B. Should S2Li require a Subcontractor for specialty related work such as realignment of lateral and headers
lines, repairs to the Flare Station, or repair to the liner cap system, etc., an estimate for the Subcontractor’s
work must be submitted to the County for review and approval. The Subcontractor's work must be
authorized by the County. No work shall be conducted under this task unless authorized, in writing, by the
County.

10




C. S2Lishall submit a copy of the Subcontractor’s invoice for price verification along with S2Li’s invoice. The
total costs for the services provided under this task are limited to the budgeted amount under this task.
If the costs for services are expected to exceed the budget amount or amount remaining under this task,
S2Li will notify the County and alternative funding will be obtained.

Task 5 — Miscellaneous Services
S2Li is to provide miscellaneous services to address assignments by the County including updating of existing

reports, preparation of new reports, addressing rule changes, etc. The total work effort is limited to the budget
limit provided in this work authorization.

T E T T

11




EFLBTDLTS TS | ZTTSrTod SIYLOL
BOVRYYS - % | someoes SIS SAOAUOOSIA g
yECEOTES 0O'OvLiGEs | PRGEETE G9IAIYS URNCY-UCN J0} UDITELODGNS PR Tty ?
TUTHES QrOOY'ELS | TTTOTYS SANAISE ADUaREUT [N poYISUR SURNOY-uON £
kol 00'0R5TS BEOIGTTS QOURLIIU[EN PpOIRPaLs Sonnoy-UoR| z
TEZOSULILS TLFSYBES | o9tswo'aes baay pue *sLawAsnipY BuHOMUGH "Uo[aIade aulinoy| 1
TVI0L SISNIENT HOOYYT KOLLNISIQ gl
¥, Tveouens | Teaesans
AAVAINNS 150D
TLOETBL 5 ooacHz 31 TSI % | oorooo's 5 | ooroet’s 5 | 000007 3| - & |ooovze & HIYLQLING
5 SEIIFT SEOOLIE|ITSIIA a
00OrLST 5 [0 raad 5 000065 $ | ooome'T 4 SU0{AID DURNOY-UCH I} SIRERMGITRS PUB St v
i 2 3 000350 4 00006 5 S90pUS ASuoZIDWI] PHNPAYISIN SUANTY-ON| €
00'08S'T i o000 $ wokT 5 RO POINPOURS BLARMYHION| z
ETT0000 3 6LT09'0TS Wadoy SHOAIOMNY BUIRIRA0 A S enuly | oPT
LT H AL WTETS [uass 7 Rnuuweat | abt
00000 1 00e0Hs b (RW0AS ZT) AWON  |WbT
Muioday | »r
IHET S TETEETS {2u2Ad T} T¥ POLIAMA -SUNGEDY PUR IE3L ojSsiuT o1 5o | £
PTYL § L worT % {1903 2T fuiuow/z) weashs uorenxd o0 | 2T
- H (19901 20 auow/7) uopms suepiamerd | TT
Supuoday pue sunay T
[ {T Witnperiy) [ T ey} NOTLAROSIA o)
ORI =) o) vy mwvg o (ss] (s} then/ost)
TOLOAAING sxAve IRUTRE - aom {x) ey Junsa), A SISNIIXD
RORIDE BAGIT NPT Tied wburdjnby gm Pty L
TTATO0TS 966 o ] [ ] ] 75 202 ¢ BET " EIWI0LINSS
FOrBIYS 3 z 0 E] [] o [33 T ey H
PEGICTS i ] [] 1 ] o ] o SOIAIRS SURNOY-LON 10} S2033.5UCGNG PUB ST ¥
TCTOT'ES L3 a a ) F) [ & z EAIAIDS AUBAIMUT POIRSHSUN MITAOHON €
BYOICTT k3 a ] % (53 o 7 z SIUBUDIULEIN PANBILES FURNCHAN: z
CBLTYES 8 T o ] T [ g ¢ Hodig DRD/HCSR SURISAE A SPIL [FIULY | DT
LTSS 28 T Y v v 0 5T z 15060 T) US| atT
[Ligiirany =24 k4 [ & k4 0 st 4 {susns ) Ao [wpt
Sunaodoy | 4T
65T G 4 o [ t ¢ z T (s € } 27 PR -Sunodoy pue isag uaissiw] aieq o7 | T
SUGERTES 1S T 4 oL ot o i 44 {17309 7T o 7} waishg uonea 41 | 7T
TR82L'9G f-1 Q [ ¥z £ Q [=d 1] (1300 ZT SU0OMY] Woneds skl fsamaong | IT
@
OFSY0RLE [N ot ] [ oI ) (53 & Hupioday puB *SusuGEn{PY UL “LOREIEO SUpNOY] I3
IrE§ LS g prrraty BETLIS TR0 [ T3 NOLLIROSIG ASYL
uoaw1 TNOH <oSeuniy VeRRIROL soouEuy ] Aozl H0owd 20 fedi3und
ipusns TAOL o o Pt s Isdpune JuaSouryy ooy | a0 psfar yoav
) ALV GNY AUODALYD HOTVY
TRHO(] “Alunod nessen
NLPURT ] S50 NesIeN I50M
WASAS [0[UC) PUe LORIANGD SED iypue] SeWRST 30 125
Suppoday pue ‘adueudtutep ‘Suuoyusy ‘vonesadg 53500 12fory 3oy
SOVM-9G0ZIAY 1'ON Auno) nessey (5T0T ‘08 4aqumdes yTnoys +TOR T 13q0230) STOZ Jea) (RIS
PESHL UONTIZS MLWNST PO DPIS roz iz wndny

T L9HG




August 21, 2014

Service Period Estimate

S2Li No. 14-554
Fiscal Year 2015 (Detober 1, 2004 through September 30, 2015) County No.  CM2095-WAQS
Operation, Monitoring, Maintenance, and Reporting
Landfill Gas Collection and Control System
West Nassau Class | Landfill
Nassau County, Florida
Attachment 1 - GROVE Stientific Fee Estimate - Subeonsuitant
LABOR CATEGORY AND RATE
LABOR Sen.Sclentlst/ [ Son. Engineer/ ? Ional Enwiron. Environ. Para. TOTAL SUBTOTAL
#rincipal PE Geologist Sciantist Spaciallst Tachnlclan Profesionsl HOURS LABOR
TASK DESCRIPTION $126.57 $225.00 3$57.92 38438 $70.38 $35.10 $59.67
1 Routine Operati ol i and Reporti ar B o 207 a0 20 o 32 $29.806.71
1,1 | Blower/Flare Statien {2/month; 12 total} o Q [} o ] 0 o o $0.00
1.2 | LFG Extraction System {Surface Emission Testing, 1 event) 3 o 3 a 40 o 4 52 54,066.48
1.3 | LFG Flare Emlzsion Test and Reporting- Method 22 { 1 event) 12 4] o 3 1] o 2 b 51,85L.32
14 | Reporting
188  Monthly {12 avents) o o [ o [ o o o 50,00
14B| Semi-Annual (2 event) » 8 o 112 [} o 3 priy) 513,236.76
21.4C}  Annunl Title V Qperating Repert/GHG Report 15 0 [+] nz 1] 20 4 131 510,602,19
z Nom-Routine Sch d 0 [ o 0 ] 0 o Q $0.00
3 Non-Routl heduk Sarvicos a 4 ] 0 [ o [} o $0.00
4 Parts and Subcontractors for Non-Routine Services o © 0 o o o ] o $0.00
5 {Miscelleneous Sarvices
SUBTOTALS: a7 2 [} 207 a0 20 [ o a [} 32z $29,806.71
Fleld b Eguipment Parts tandtec Subes
EXPENSES Vehicle Yesting Rentaf fest} Web trattors SUBTOTAL
($90fday) {ext) lest} Datn Base {est) EXPENSES
TASK DESCRIPTION ($500/m)
1 Routins Oparat] Itoring, Ad) and d s 450 |5 - |8 1040 | & - s - |5 - s - 51,450
1.1 | Blowet/Flare Station (2/month; 12 total) $ - s - 5 . s - 5 - s - 4 - 3 -
1.2 | LFG Extraction System {Surface Emission Testing, 1 ovent} S 60| S - 5 1,040 | 5 - s - 3 - S . 5 1,400
13 | LFG Flare Emisslon Test and Reporting- Method 22 { 1 event} s L] - s - | - |5 - |3 - s - $ 50
14 | Reporting
1.4a| Menthly (12 events) s - 5 - $ - % - s - 5 - s - 5 -
1.48| Semi-Annual (2 event) $ - s - |8 - s - |5 - s - s - 3 -
1.4C|  Annual Title v Operating Report/ GHG Report $ - |3 - s - |3 - |5 - |3 k] - 5 -
2 Non-Routine Schedulad Malntenance $ - |3 - 15 - |3 - |5 - |3 M E - $ -
3 Non-Routlne Unschaduled Emergancy Services $ ~ 5 - S - S - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 -
4 parts and Subtontractors for Non-Routine Sorvices 5 L - s - |5 - |8 - |5 L - $ -
5 Miscellareous Servicas 5 - |3 - 5 - |3 - |3 - | - |35 - 5 .
SUBTOTALS: $ a50 | C 1,040 | & - s - s - s - s 1,490
TOTAL $31,296.71




August 21, 2014

Service Period Estimate

S200 No. 14-554
Fiscal Yoar 2015 (October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015) County No. CMZOS5-WADS
Operation, Menitoring, Maintenance, and Reporting
Landfill Gas Collection and Control System
West Nassau Class | Landfill
Nassau County, Florida
Attachment 2 - Estimate of Parts, Rental Equipment, Subcontractors, Visc.
Parts, Rental Equip., Subcontractor, Misc. Cost Estimate FY2015
No. of Costs Under | Costs Under | Costs Under CQst?: Undel.' Cosrs Under | . Cos:s Under
Manufacturer or S/ltem or |ltern or Event| Itemsor . o e . R -
No. [Item/Event Subcontractor Event Type Events | TotalCost-|. .Taskl . |- . Task2 '~ | Task3-Exp Task 3-Sub | ' Task 4-Exp Task 4-Sub
1. |GEM2000 Rental $ 250 | ea 4 $ 1,000 3 1,000
2. |Blower/Motor Belt (est) $ 600 | ea 1 8 600 600
3. |Blower Replacement Grease Sullivan Envir. $ 510 | perevent 4 $ 2,040 s 2,040
4. |Flow Meter Calibration Emerson s 2,000 | peryear 1 5 2,000 5 2,060
5. |Flare Station Check/Maintenance
a. |- UV Eve Cleaning and visual inspection
Rental « Manlift|SunBelt Renta! s 600 { per event 1 s 600 S <600 [
Labor|Sullivan Envir. 3 500 | per event 1 5 600 s 800
b, |- Cleaning of knock-out pot filter Sullivan Envir. s 1,000 | per event 1 $ 1,000 s 2,000
c. |- Cleaning of flare arrestor Sullivan Envir. s 1,000 | per event 1 s 1,000 S " 2,000
d. |- System Check Sullivan Envir, $ 500 | per event 1 S 500 S ' 500
6. [Condensate Pumps - Check Sullivan Envir. 5 4,100 | per event 1 S 4,100 § 8,100
7. [GW-6or 11 Type Repair Sullivan Envir, ..
a. Parts|lsco S 200 | per event 3 S 2,400 s - 2400
b. Labor|Sullivan Envir, $ 1,020 | per event 3 § 3,060 s 3,060
8. |Sullivan Envir. Mob/Demob Sullivan Envir. $ 1,200 | per event 1 s 1,200 s 1,200
9. |Emergency Subcontractor Services s 3,000 | ea 1 $ 3,000 S 3,000
10. [Miscellaneous Costs (2ir release, GW-37) Sullivan Envir, S 1,300 | per event 1 $ 1300 . $ 1,300
Total Cost Estimate $ 244003 | - s - |3 2,400 | $ BSE0 | S 22001 % 11,240
Other )
1. |Truck Rental 5 90 | per day 36 5 3240|$ - 2160|$ 1,080
2. jLandtec Database Landtec $ 500 | per month 12 $ &000)s$ 6,000 :
3. |Spare Parts
a, Parts - Miscellaneous $ 3,000 | ea 1 S 3,000 $ 3,000
b. Parts - Welltheads s 300 | ea [ S 1,800 . 15 . LBOO
Total Parts s 3,300 $ 4800][$ - |8 - s - $ 4,800
4. [Miscellaneous Costs $ 4500 $ 500 | 5 500 S 200018 500 | % 1,000
TOTAL $ 42940 |5 z160|S 1580  2900|$ 105605 . 75003 12,240




